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CLARIFICATIONS TO PREQUALIFICATION DOCUMENTS No 2 

COUNTRY: Bulgaria 

PROJECT: “Municipal Infrastructure Development Project” 

Procurement of Civil Works for Completion of Plovdivtsi Dam 

And The Pertaining Water Treatment Plant 

CONTRACT: MIDP-PQ-ICB-2   

LOAN/CREDIT No.:  

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS 

 

Ques 

tion  

No. 

Page 

 No. 

Clause No. Question/Clarification Answer Amend 

ment  

required 

(yes/no) 

  Section III    

1.  28, 

30 
Section III. Qualification 

Criteria and Requirements 

4.1 (a),  

4.2 (b) 

 

According to Section III. Qualification 

Criteria and Requirements – item 4.1 (a), 

and 4.2 (b), the experience of the 

Applicant can be in the role of 

Management Contractor. In this regard 

we are asking for your clarifications if the 

ENGINEER within the meaning of 

Contract under FIDIC terms (Yellow or 

Red book) is a Management Contractor? 

The Engineer within the meaning of Contract 

under FIDIC terms (Yellow or Red book) is not 

a Management Contractor. 
 

No 

2.  30 

 
Section III. Qualification 

Criteria and Requirements 

4.2 (b) 

Is it possible, the requirements for the 

minimum quantity of the asphalt- 

concrete diaphragm – 1000m
3 

as stated in 

4.2 (b) to be met by a specialized 

subcontractor 

Yes, it is possible. No 

3.  28 Section III. Qualification 

Criteria and Requirements, 
Please specify what kind of Documents 

have to be filled by a Specialized 

Please, refer to the instructions in square 

brackets under the heading of each Application 

No 
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No. 

Page 

 No. 

Clause No. Question/Clarification Answer Amend 

ment  

required 

(yes/no) 

4.2 (a) Subcontractor, if it executes the work(s) 

stated in Section lit p. 4.2. (a) (ii) - 

Potable Water Treatment Plant. 
 

Form in Section IV. Application Forms. 
 

4.    Does the experience of this Specialized 

Subcontractor for the PWTP projects will 

be considered for evaluation of the 

Applicant? 
 

Yes, it will be considered, but only for meeting 

the qualification requirements of EQC 

4.2(a)(ii).. 
 

No 

5.    Is it possible, for the Prequalification 

purposes to use references from sister-

company from our holding group, which 

has a lot of experience in such works? 
 

No.  References from sister companies of 

holding groups will not be accepted for the 

purpose of establishing qualification of 

Applicant.  Similiarly, holding groups cannot 

claim the qualifications of its subsidiaries. 
 

No 

6.    In such cases we normally use an Affidavit 

from that Company, (as attachment). Is 

that acceptable for the Employer? 
 

Please refer to the answer of the previous 

question. 

No 

  Section IV    

7.   Section IV, 

Application Forms, 

Application Submission 

Form, (d) 
 

In Section IV - Application Forms, 
Application Submission Form, under item 
(d) the Applicant is allowed to nominate a 
Subcontractor for some key activities. 
Taking into consideration the 
requirements written in Section HI. 
Qualification Criteria and Requirements, 
item 4.2,(b)J the key activities being as 
follows:  

- Fill works 
- Excavation works 
- Asphalt-concrete diaphragm, 

the nominated Subcontractor must meet 

Qualification and experience of the 

subcontractors will be considered for evaluation 

of the Applicant only for the requirements 

connected with the specialized works  listed in 

4.2(a)(ii) , but you must point out the definite 

activities which shall be implemented by the 

proposed Sub-contractor. 
 

No 
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tion  

No. 

Page 

 No. 

Clause No. Question/Clarification Answer Amend 

ment  

required 

(yes/no) 
the minimum criteria for the relevant key 
activities described in Section 111. 
Please confirm that in such case the 

qualification and experience of the 

Subcontractors wilt be considered for 

evaluation of the Applicant, for the 

requirements connected with the key 

activities only. 
 

8.  38 

 
Section IV. Application 

Forms, FIN 3.1 

In the form FIN 3.1 the required 

information about Cash Flow from 

Operating Activities concerns the net 

Cash Flow or only the incoming Cash 

Flow? 
 

In the form FIN 3.1 the required information 

about Cash Flow from Operating 

Activities concerns the net Cash Flow.  Also, as 

indicated in EQC 3.1, cash flow requirement can 

be met by the Applicant if he can demonstrate 

that it has access to, or has available, liquid 

assets, unencumbered real assets, lines of credit, 

and other financial means. 

 
 

No 

9.  38  Section IV - Application 

Forms 

FlN-3.1 
 

In Section IV - Application Forms, Form 

FlN-3.1, the following is written: "The 

following table shall be filled in for the 

Applicant and for each member of a Joint 

Venture". 

We understand that in case of a Joint 

Venture consisting of two members, this 

form shall be filled in as follows: 

- One form for Member No 1 

- One form for Member No. 2 

- One combined form for the 

Applicant (in this case - the Joint 

Venture) 
 

This is correct. No 
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 No. 

Clause No. Question/Clarification Answer Amend 

ment  

required 

(yes/no) 
10.  40 Section IV, Application 

Forms, 

FIN-3.2 

 
 

In Section IV - Application Forms, Form 

FIN-3.2, the Applicant should give the 

following information: 

"Applicant's/Joint Venture Member's 

Name: [insert fu{!name]  

Date: [insert day, month, year] 

Applicant's Party Name: [insert full name] 

ICB No, and title: [insert !CB number and 

title] 

Page [insert page number)'of [insert total 

number] pages" 

 

Please clarify what is the difference the 

Applicant's/Joint Venture Member's Name 

and the Applicant's Party Name. 
 

Applicant's/Joint Venture Member's Name 
shall be the name of a single company, a name of 

a JV (if the applicant is a JV). 

Applicant’s party name shall be filled with the 

names of all members in a JV (if the applicant is 

a JV). 

 

 
 

No 

 


